

Jamel	CHATBI	ITA	M	3000m SC	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (d)	3 Whereabouts Failures in a 12 month period / Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method (ABP)	30/06/2016	2 years & 8 months ineligibility + 5 years and 4 months	07/08/2024	
Paul Kipkurui	CHIRCHIR	KEN	M	Half Marathon	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Furosemide	30/08/2015	2 years ineligibility	12/10/2017	
Mouhine	CHEAOURI	MAR	M	Pole Vault	Jumps	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Stanozolol	30/04/2016	4 years ineligibility	09/06/2020	
Viktor	CHEGIN	RUS	M			Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (h)	Administration or Attempted Administration to any Athlete of a Prohibited Substance/ or Method		Lifetime ban as from 17/02/2016	Lifetime ban	
						Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (h)	Administration or Attempted Administration to any Athlete of a Prohibited Substance/ or Method & Complicity				
Yuliya	CHERMOSHANSKAYA	RUS	F		Sprints (400m or less)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone	20/08/2008	2 years ineligibility	30/06/2018	
Tatyana	CHERNOVA	RUS	F	Heptathlon		Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method (ABP) / DHC methyltestosterone	16/08/2009	3 years ineligibility and 8 months	04/10/2017	
Agness Jepkosgei	CHESREK	KEN	F		Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Norandrosterone	19/04/2015	4 years ineligibility	16/10/2019	
Rodica	CHIRITA	ROU	F	Road Running	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Stanozolol	08/12/2005	Lifetime ban	Lifetime ban	
Vivian	CHUKVUEMEKA	NGR	F	Shot Put	Throws	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Stanozolol	21/06/2012	Lifetime ban as from 12/07/2012	Lifetime ban	
Gaetano	CIVELLO	ITA	M	Road Running	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (b)	Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method (ABP)		2007	12 years ineligibility	19/04/2022
						Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (f)	Possession of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method				
						Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (g)	Trafficking or Attempted Trafficking in any Prohibited Substance or Prohibited Method				
Jessica	COSBYTORUGA	USA	F	Hammer	Throws	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Exogenous Steroids	12/09/2016	6 years ineligibility	11/09/2022	
Brian	COUSHAY	USA	M	Long Jump	Jumps	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Amphetamine	25/07/2015	2 years ineligibility	08/09/2017	
Samara	DA COSTA DE CAMARGO	BRA	F	Long Distance		Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Gestrinone and Clenbuterol	28/08/2017	2 years ineligibility	27/08/2018	
Grovana	DA MATA	BRA	F	Long Distance	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Exogenous steroids / Formestane	25/09/2016	2 years ineligibility & 6 months	22/12/2019	
Naif Yahya	DAAK	KSA	M		Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	eEPO	06/02/2016	4 years ineligibility	29/02/2020	
Abdellah	DACHA	MAR	M	2000m SC	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	EPO	14/07/2016	4 years ineligibility	08/08/2020	
Ankit	DAHIYA	IND	M	Shot Put	Throws	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Stanozolol	07/08/2015	4 years ineligibility	13/09/2019	
Silvia	DANKENOVA	BUL	F	Long Distance	Middle Distance (800m-1500m)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	CERA	01/08/2016	4 years ineligibility	12/08/2020	
Violetta	DEMIDOVICH	RUS	F	Cross Country	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone	25/04/2015	4 years ineligibility	06/05/2019	
Hysopiyyi	DEVETZI	GRE	F	Triple Jump	Jumps	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Stanozolol	31/08/2007	4 years ineligibility	10/11/2019	
												Disq. of results from 31/08/2007 to 30/08/2009	
Rik	DEMUYNCK	BEL	M	Shot Put	Throws	Doping Violation		IAAF rule 32.2 (f)	Possession of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method	24/02/2016	4 years ineligibility	20/06/2020	
Christel	DEWALLE	FRA	F	Sky Running	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Hepatitis	22/07/2016	4 months ineligibility	07/09/2017	
Daouda	DIAGNE	SEN	M	Shot Put	Sprints (400m or less)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Testosterone	07/07/2015	4 years ineligibility	22/09/2019	
Achala Shalika	DIAS	SRI	F		Sprints (400m or less)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Metenolone & Trenbolone	09/05/2015	4 years ineligibility	09/05/2019	
Maksim	DYLDIN	RUS	M	Sprint		Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone	05/08/2012	4 years ineligibility	05/01/2021	
Bahar	DOGAN	TUR	F		Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (b)	Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method (ABP)	03/06/2011	2 years & 6 months ineligibility	30/09/2017	
Marta	DOMINGUEZ	ESP	F		Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (b)	Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method (ABP)	05/08/2009	3 years ineligibility	12/10/2017	
Mihai	DONISAN	ROU	M	High Jump	Jumps	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (b)	Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method (ABP)	20/02/2016	2 years ineligibility	19/02/2018	
Ekaterina	DOSEYKINA	RUS	F	Long Distance	Middle Distance (800m-1500m)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (b)	Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method (ABP)	NA	4 years ineligibility	30/11/2020	
Ekaterina	DOSEYKINA	RUS	F	3000m SC	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (d)	3 Whereabouts Failures in a 12 month period	01/12/2016	2 years ineligibility	30/11/2018	
						Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (f)	Possession of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method		8 years ineligibility	16/12/2022	
Jon	DRUMMOND	USA	M	Athlete Support Personnel		Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (g)	Trafficking or Attempted Trafficking in any Prohibited Substance or Prohibited Method				
						Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (h)	Administration or Attempted Administration to any Athlete of a Prohibited Substance/ or Method				
Aliaksandra	DULIBA	BLR	F		Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (b)	Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method (ABP)	11/10/2013	2 years ineligibility	27/09/2017	
Corina	DUMBRAVEAN	ROU	F			Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (c)	Evading, Refusing or Failing to Submit to Sample Collection	18/05/2010	Lifetime ban as from 03/06/2010	Lifetime ban	
Geraldine	DUVENAGE	RSA	F	Shot Put	Throws	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Metenolone & Drostanolone	18/04/2015	4 years ineligibility	17/04/2019	
Maksim	DYLDIN	RUS	M		Sprints (400m or less)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (c)	Evading, Refusing or Failing to Submit to Sample Collection	22/05/2015	4 years ineligibility	05/01/2021	
Mohamad	EL GARNI	QAT	M			Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (c)	Evading, Refusing or Failing to Submit to Sample Collection	15/06/2016	4 years ineligibility	03/07/2020	
Othmane	EL GOUMRI	MAR	M		Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (b)	Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method (ABP)	11/08/2013	2 years ineligibility	30/06/2018	
Mohamed	EL HACHIMI	MAR	M	Cross Country	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	CERA	19/01/2014	6 years ineligibility	19/02/2021	
Lahfal	EL HASSANE	MAR	M		Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	EPO	28/12/2014	4 years ineligibility	10/03/2019	
Rkia	EL MOUKIM	MAR	F		Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (b)	Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method (ABP)	19/03/2011	2 years ineligibility	02/02/2018	
Najim	EL QADY	MAR	M		Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (b)	Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method (ABP)	19/03/2011	2 years ineligibility	07/06/2018	
Eid Moustafa Mohammed	EL SAYED	EGY	M	Pole Vault		Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Stanozolol	15/03/2017	4 years ineligibility	21/05/2021	
Igor	EROKHIN	RUS	M	50km Walk	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (b)	Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method (ABP)	25/02/2011	Lifetime ban as from 25/02/2011	Lifetime ban	
Stanislav	EMELYANOV	RUS	M	20km Walk	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	EPO	02/06/2015	8 years ineligibility	06/04/2025	
Larbi	ES-SRAIDI	FRA	M		Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Triamcinolone acetonide	14/06/2015	2 years ineligibility	25/08/2017	
Evgeniy	EVSYUKOV	RUS	M		Athlete Support Personnel	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (g)	Trafficking or Attempted Trafficking in any Prohibited Substance or Prohibited Method		4 years ineligibility	28/01/2020	
Dushane	FARRIER	CAN	M		Sprints (400m or less)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	SARMs	03/07/2015	4 years ineligibility	02/07/2019	
Valeriya	FEDEROVA	RUS	F	Triple Jump	Jumps	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Ostarine	06/02/2015	4 years ineligibility	18/02/2019	
Lyudmila	FEDORIVA	RUS	F		Coach	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (e) & (i)	Tampering and Complicity	07/05/2015	4 years ineligibility	21/09/2019	
Abdelhadi	FETTAH	FRA	M		Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	eEPO	05/03/2017	4 years ineligibility	05/04/2021	
Nicolas	FERNANDEZ	FRA	F	Cross Country	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	EPO	04/12/2016	4 years ineligibility	08/02/2021	
Tetiana	GAMERA-SHMYRKO	UKR	F		Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (b)	Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method (ABP)	26/08/2011	4 years ineligibility	29/09/2019	
						Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Clenbuterol				
Miguel Angel	GAMONAL	ESP	M	Marathon	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (b)	Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method (ABP)	29/09/2013	5 years ineligibility	24/10/2018	
Vera	GANEVA	RUS	F	Discus	Throws	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone	03/08/2012	2 years ineligibility	01/07/2018	
Hiago	GARCIA PEREIRA	BRA	M	20km Walk	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Testosterone & Peroxisome Proliferator Activated Receptor agonists	01/07/2015	4 years ineligibility	15/07/2019	
Zlata	GARIPOVA	RUS	F	Long Distance (3000m+)		Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Furosemide	15/09/2016	2 years ineligibility	11/10/2017	
Ekaterina	GENERALOVA	RUS	F	400m	Sprints (400m or less)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (d)	3 Whereabouts Failures in a 12 month period	11/08/2016	2 years ineligibility	30/11/2018	
Nour-Eddine	GEZZAR	FRA	M	Road Running	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	EPO	17/06/2012	10 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV)	12/07/2022	
Khadija	GHAZAL	MAR	F	3000m SC	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (c)	Evading, Refusing or Failing to Submit to Sample Collection	25/04/2015	4 years ineligibility	05/07/2019	
Subhra	GHOSH	IND	F	Shot Put	Throws	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Norandrosterone	29/05/2015	4 years ineligibility	10/06/2019	
Filippo	GIRALDI	ITA	M	20km Walk	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (c)	Evading, Refusing or Failing to Submit to Sample Collection	25/07/2016	1 year ineligibility	24/07/2017	

André	LEAL	POR	M		Sprints (400m or less)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (d)	3 Whereabouts Failures in a 12 month period	24/08/2015	2 years ineligibility	26/11/2017
Louisa	LEBALLO	RSA	F	Long Distance		Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) & (f)	EPO / Tampering	20/03/2017	8 years ineligibility	24/05/2024
Sekeke	LESOLE	LES	M		Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Norandrosterone	06/12/2014	8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV)	29/04/2023
Elmar	LICHTENEGGER	AUT	M	110m Hurdles	Sprints (400m or less)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Norandrosterone	20/11/2007	Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV)	Lifetime ban
Ruhan	LIU	CHN	F		Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (b)	Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method (ABP)	14/12/2017	4 years ineligibility	24/06/2019
Daniel	LOPEZ FERREIRA	BRA	M	Road Running	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Phentermine	09/08/2009	Lifetime ban	Lifetime ban
Amin	LOTFOLLAHI	IRI	M	Shot Put	Throws	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Metandienone	11/05/2016	2 years ineligibility	21/06/2020
Alvaro	LOZANO DE PEDRO	ESP	M	1500m	Middle Distance (800m-1500m)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Possession of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method	01/06/2013	2 years ineligibility	19/08/2017
Maria Magdalena	LUCA	ROU	F		Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Exogenous Steroids	09/10/2016	4 years ineligibility	13/11/2020
Azwindini Gladys	LUKHWARENI	RSA	F		Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Exogenous Steroids	30/04/2016	4 years ineligibility	25/09/2020
Natalia	LUPU	UKR	F	800m	Middle Distance (800m-1500m)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Exogenous Steroids	29/07/2016	8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV)	26/12/2024
Anne	LUPKE	GER	F	Long Distance		Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Methylhexanamine	05/12/2016	4 years ineligibility	25/06/2021
Ahmed	MAINY	MAR	M		Middle Distance (800m-1500m)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Clenbuterol	25/02/2015	4 years ineligibility	13/04/2019
Smritikana	MANNA	IND	M	Shot Put	Throws	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Norandrosterone	29/05/2015	4 years ineligibility	10/06/2019
Koki	MANUNGA	KEN	F	400m Hurdles	Sprints (400m or less)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Furosemide	11/07/2015	4 years ineligibility	24/08/2019
Himik	MARCIN	SWE	M		Fitness	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Stanozolol & Norandrosterone	03/06/2014	3 years ineligibility	31/07/2017
Brian	MARIANO	NED	M		Sprints (400m or less)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Stanozolol	06/02/2016	4 years ineligibility	05/02/2020
Neddy	MARIE	SEY	M	Decathlon	Combined Events	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Stanozolol	15/03/2016	4 years ineligibility	14/03/2020
Lilian Moraa	MARITTA	KEN	F		Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Exogenous Steroids	04/07/2015	8 years ineligibility	13/08/2023
Veronica Iuliana	MARINESCU	ROU	F	20km Walk	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Exogenous Steroids	01/11/2015	4 years ineligibility	31/10/2019
Dmitry	MARSHIN	AZE	M	Hammer	Throws	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone	29/05/2015	4 years ineligibility	28/06/2019
Rimantas	MARTISAUSKAS	LTU	M	Shot Put	Throws	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Clomiphene	30/01/2016	2 years ineligibility	30/01/2018
Youssef Ahmed	MASRAHI	KSA	M	400m Hurdles	Sprints (400m or less)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	EPO	15/06/2016	4 years ineligibility	13/07/2020
Luiz Fernando	MATIAS	BRA	M	Shot Put	Throws	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Anabolic agents and Hormone & Metabolic Modulators	19/09/2015	3 years & 6 months ineligibility	18/03/2019
Albina	MAYOROVA (IVANOVA)	RUS	F		Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Exogenous Steroids	14/03/2016	4 years ineligibility	27/06/2020
Simona Raula	MAXIM	ROU	F	Marathon	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (c)	Evading, Refusing or Failing to Submit to Sample Collection	01/08/2013	4 years ineligibility	07/08/2017
Maksym	MAZURYK	UKR	M	Pole Vault	Jumps	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone	25/07/2012	2 years ineligibility	26/05/2018
Scott	MCPHERSON	USA	M			Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Exogenous Steroids	18/02/2017	4 years ineligibility	22/03/2021
Alexey	MELNIKOV	RUS	M		Athlete Support Personnel	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (h)	Administration or Attempted Administration to any Athlete of a Prohibited Substance/ or Method	-	Lifetime ban as from 07/04/2017	Lifetime Ban
Francesco	MEGALE	ITA	M	Long Distance		Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Stanozolol	12/03/2017	4 years ineligibility	17/07/2021
Betabzet	MENENDEZ	MEX	F	Javelin	Throws	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Stanozolol	29/03/2015	4 years ineligibility	23/04/2019
Samira	MESSAD	ALG	F	Sprint		Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Norandrosterone, Stanozolol, Metandienone	01/08/2015	4 years ineligibility	31/07/2019
Sentayehu	MERGA EJIGU	ETH	M		Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	19-Norandrosteredione	06/12/2015	4 years ineligibility	24/01/2020
Brahim	MERZAQ	MAR	M		Athlete Support Personnel	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (e)	Tampering			
								Administration or Attempted Administration to any Athlete of a Prohibited Substance/ or Method & Complicity	25/04/2015	4 years ineligibility	05/07/2019
Andrei	MIKHNEVICH	BLR	M	Shot Put	Throws	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Clenbuterol, Methandienone & Oxandrolone	06/08/2005	Lifetime ban	Lifetime ban
Sorin	MINERAN	ROU	M	Marathon	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Higenamine	09/10/2016	8 years ineligibility	08/10/2024
Florida	MINYANOVA	KAZ	F	20km Walk	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Drostanolone	13/07/2016	4 years ineligibility	16/08/2020
Ildar	MINSHIN	RUS	M		Middle Distance (800m-1500m)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (b)	Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method (ABP)	15/08/2009	2 years ineligibility	24/08/2018
Anna	MISHCHENKO	UKR	F		Middle Distance (800m-1500m)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (b)	Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method (ABP)	28/06/2012	2 years ineligibility	17/08/2017
Sina	MOHAMMADI	IRI	M		Sprints (400m or less)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Stanozolol	16/10/2015	4 years ineligibility	14/11/2019
Vladimir	MOKHNEV	RUS	M		Athlete Support Personnel	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (f)	Possession of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method			
								Trafficking or Attempted Trafficking in any Prohibited Substance or Prohibited Method	2007-2014	10 years ineligibility	22/12/2026
								Administration or Attempted Administration to any Athlete of a Prohibited Substance/ or Method			
Kevin	MOORE	MLT	M		Sprints (400m or less)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Tamoxifen, Methylhexanamine, Dimethylbutylamine	11/06/2016	4 years ineligibility (deduction 8 months - 18 days)	24/09/2020
Darlen	MOORE	USA	M	Shot Put	Throws	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Metandienone	04/03/2017	4 years ineligibility	09/03/2021
Ariane	MONTICELLI	BRA	F	Triathlon		Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	EPO	10/03/2017	4 years ineligibility	24/05/2021
Marcelo	MOREIRA	BRA	M	Shot Put	Throws	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Mephentermine	18/04/2009	Lifetime ban	Lifetime ban
Diegom Eduardo	MORENO GANDARA	MEX	M		Sprints (400m or less)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Dexamethasone	25/04/2015	4 years ineligibility	02/06/2019
								EPO			
Marco	MORGADO	POR	M	Cross Country	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (b)	Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method (ABP)	29/10/2011	6 years ineligibility	24/02/2019
Sergey	MOROZOV	RUS	M	20km Walk	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (b)	Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method (ABP)	25/02/2011	Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV)	Lifetime ban
Nick	MOSSBERG	USA	M	Pole Vault	Jumps	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (b)	Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method	03/08/2014	4 years ineligibility	24/04/2020
								Possession of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method			
Bertrand	MOULINET	FRA	M	20km Walk	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	FG-4592	30/03/2015	4 years ineligibility	21/04/2019
Lindkhaya	MTHANGAYI	RSA	M	Road Running	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Metandienone	22/09/2013	4 years ineligibility	21/09/2017
Emily Chebet	MUGE	KEN	F		Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Furosemide	04/06/2015	4 years ineligibility	16/07/2019
Steve	MULLINGS	JAM	M	200m	Sprints (400m or less)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Furosemide	24/06/2011	Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV)	Lifetime ban
Mashnati	NAIF	KSA	M	800m	Middle Distance (800m-1500m)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Norandrosterone	27/02/2015	4 years ineligibility	01/04/2019
Tezhdhan	NAIMOVA	BUL	F	100m Hurdles	Sprints (400m or less)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Drostanolone	03/03/2013	Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV)	Lifetime ban
Basirah Sharifa	NASIR	BRN	F		Sprints (400m or less)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Metenolone	06/05/2016	3 years & 6 months ineligibility	22/01/2020
Lisa Christina	NEMEC	CRO	F	Marathon	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	EPO	06/10/2015	4 years ineligibility	28/10/2019
Cliff	NIELSON	USA	M		Middle Distance (800m-1500m)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (b)	Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method	14/09/2014	4 years ineligibility	25/04/2021
								Possession of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method			
Maria	NIKOLAEVA	RUS	F		Middle Distance (800m-1500m)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (b)	Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method (ABP)	18/02/2015	4 years ineligibility	30/09/2019
Elena	NIKULINA	RUS	F		Sprints (400m or less)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone	01/07/2015	4 years ineligibility	14/07/2019
Ivan	NOSKOV	RUS	M	20km Walk	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	EPO	02/06/2015	4 years ineligibility	14/07/2019
Daniel	NOVIA	CAN	M	Hammer	Throws	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Testosterone, Mesthasterone & Tamoxifen	05/07/2015	3 years & 8 months ineligibility	14/03/2019
Deborah Oluwaseun	ODEYEMI	NGR	F		Sprints (400m or less)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Metenolone	30/07/2015	4 years ineligibility	29/07/2019
Khalid Eisa	OGBY	KSA	M	Long Jump	Jumps	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Amphetamines	06/02/2016	4 years ineligibility	29/02/2020
Imani	OLIVER	USA	F	Triple Jump	Jumps	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Ostarine	07/07/2016	2 years ineligibility	06/07/2018
Lydmyla	OLYANOVSKA	UKR	F	20km Walk	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone	08/11/2015	4 years ineligibility	29/11/2019
Anna	OMAROVA	RUS	F	Shot Put	Throws	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone	28/08/2011	2 years ineligibility	27/03/2019
Josephine	ONVIA	ESP	F	100m Hurdles	Sprints (400m or less)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Metenolone	21/08/2015	Lifetime ban (3rd ADRV)	Lifetime ban
Hanane	OUADDOU	MAR	F	3000m SC	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (c)	Evading, Refusing or Failing to Submit to Sample Collection	09/04/2016	8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV)	10/05/2024
Ivan	PALAMAR	UKR	F	High Jump	Jumps	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone	23/08/2008	2 years ineligibility	05/09/2018
								Possession of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method			
Ivan	PALAMARCHUK	UKR	M	Coach	Athlete Support Personnel	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (f)	Administration or Attempted Administration to any Athlete of a Prohibited Substance/ or Method	Nov-14	4 years ineligibility	23/03/2019
								Administration or Attempted Administration to any Athlete of a Prohibited Substance/ or Method			

Raymond	STEWART	USA	M		Athlete Support Personnel	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (g)	Trafficking or Attempted Trafficking in any Prohibited Substance or Prohibited Method	2004	Lifetime ban	Lifetime ban
						Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (h)	Administration or Attempted Administration to any Athlete of a Prohibited Substance/ or Method			
Denis	STRELKOV	RUS	M	20km Walk	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	EPO	02/06/2015	4 years ineligibility	14/07/2019
V.	SURESH	IND	M		Sprints (400m or less)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Metandienone	29/10/2015	4 years ineligibility	08/12/2019
Olesya	SVIRIDOVA	RUS	F	Shot Put	Throws	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Norandrosterone	27/05/2016	4 years ineligibility	13/06/2020
Olesya	SYREVA	RUS	F		Middle Distance (800m-1500m)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Metenolone	27/11/2015	8 years ineligibility	10/01/2024
Mouna	TABSART	MAR	F	Cross Country	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Mesterolone	16/02/2014	8 years ineligibility	06/04/2022
Lada	TCHERNOVA	RUS	F	Heptathlon	Combined Events	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Bromantane	29/02/2012	Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV)	Lifetime ban
Doru Alexandru	TEOFILESCU	ROU	M		Sprints (400m or less)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Testosterone	27/06/2015	3 years & 9 months ineligibility	26/03/2019
Olga	TERESHKOVA (TSYKUNOVA)	KAZ	F	400m	Sprints (400m or less)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Methyltestosterone	19/03/2014	Lifetime ban	Lifetime ban
Irina	TIMOFEEVA	RUS	F		Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (b)	Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method (ABP)	10/10/2009	2 years ineligibility	05/09/2018
Laila	TRABY HMATOU	FRA	F		Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	EPO	07/11/2014	3 years ineligibility	19/05/2018
						Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (c)	Evading, Refusing or Failing to Submit to Sample Collection			
Petr	TROFIMOV	RUS	M	Race Walk		Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (b)	Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method (ABP)	2009	4 years ineligibility	22/12/2020
Soslan	TSIRIKHOV	RUS	M	Shot Put	Throws	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone	15/08/2013	2 years ineligibility	28/03/2019
Marharyta	TVERDOHLUB	UKR	F	Long Jump	Jumps	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone	07/08/2012	2 years ineligibility	18/07/2018
Kristina	UGAROVA	RUS	F		Middle Distance (800m-1500m)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (b)	Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method (ABP)	June 2012-December 2012	2 years ineligibility	06/09/2017
Binnaz	USLU	TUR	F		Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Stanozolol	30/08/2011	Lifetime ban	Lifetime ban
Christelle	VALLOTTON	SUI	F		Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Ephedrine	13/05/2015	2 years ineligibility	28/09/2017
Vincent	VAN DEN BOSCH	BEL	M	Javelin	Throws	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Tamoxifen	01/08/2015	2 years ineligibility	09/11/2017
Simone	VAN DER NEST	RSA	F	Sprint		Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Metenolone	07/04/2017	4 years ineligibility	23/05/2021
Andrei	VARANTSOU	BLR	M	Hammer	Throws	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone	09/10/2013	Lifetime ban	Lifetime ban
Sebastian	VARGA	ROU	M			Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Metandienone	03/06/2009	8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV)	02/09/2017
Yury	VASILCHANKA	BLR	M	Hammer	Throws	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Testosterone	24/05/2015	4 years ineligibility	23/05/2019
Pekka	VIIPPO	FIN	M	Shot Put	Throws	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Hydrochlorothiazide	04/09/2011	8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV)	10/11/2019
Gergana	VITCHEVA	BUL	F		Sprints (400m or less)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Metenolone	14/02/2015	4 years ineligibility	25/03/2019
Innis	VIVIERIS	RSA	M			Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Stanozolol	11/02/2005	Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV)	Lifetime ban
Gaurav	YADAV	IND	M	Javelin	Throws	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Norandrosterone	25/05/2016	4 years ineligibility	11/07/2020
Aleksandr	YARGUNKIN	RUS	M	20km Walk	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	EPO	13/08/2015	4 years ineligibility	25/08/2019
Romain	YARKO	UKR	M	Sprint	Middle Distance (800m-1500m)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (c)	Evading, Refusing or Failing to Submit to Sample Collection	06/05/2017	4 years ineligibility	06/05/2021
Jun	YING	CHN	M		Middle Distance (800m-1500m)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Exogenous Steroids	01/09/2015	4 years ineligibility	28/10/2019
Jason	YOUNG	USA	M	Discus	Throws	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (b)	Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method	24/01/2013	4 years ineligibility	16/11/2020
						Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (f)	Possession of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method			
Jerome	YOUNG	USA	M	400m	Sprints (400m or less)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	EPO	23/07/2004	Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV)	Lifetime ban
Mohammed	YOUSEF	KSA	M	400m	Sprints (400m or less)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Stanozolol	27/02/2015	4 years ineligibility	22/03/2019
Denys	YURCHENKO	UKR	M	Pole Vault	Jumps	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone	22/08/2008	2 years ineligibility	03/10/2018
Jaouad	ZAIN	MAR	M		Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (c)	Evading, Refusing or Failing to Submit to Sample Collection	29/11/2015	4 years ineligibility	09/10/2020
Yuliya	ZARIPOVA	RUS	F	3000m SC	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Methylhexanamine & Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone	23/04/2015	4 years ineligibility	06/05/2019
Yuliya	ZAYTSEVA	RUS	F		Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Metenolone	01/07/2015	4 years ineligibility	15/07/2019
Abdelghani	ZGHALI	MAR	M		Sprints (400m or less)	Doping Violation	IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Metandienone	09/05/2015	4 years ineligibility	15/06/2019

Aziz	OUHADI	MAR	M	Sprint		Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	SARMs	17/04/2017	4 years ineligibility	19/05/2021
Atlanta	WESTBROOK	USA	F	Triple Jump	Long jump	Doping Violation		IAAF rule 32.2.b / IAAF Rule 32.2.f	Possession of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method and Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method	Aug-15	4 years ineligibility	30/10/2021
Kenta	BELL	USA	M	Coach		Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2.h IAAF Rule 32.2.g IAAF Rule 32.2.f IAAF Rule 32.2.i	Administration Trafficking Possession Complicity	Jul-15	Lifetime Ban	Lifetime Ban
Joel	VIEIRA FERREIRA	BRA	M	Long Distance		Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Exogenous steroids Hydrochlorothiazide	17/05/2015	4 years ineligibility	16/05/2019
Souad	AIT SALEM	ALG	F	Long Distance		Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Toramide	11/03/2017	18 months ineligibility	08/10/2018
Damir	KUSAINOV	KAZ	M	Throws		Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Drostanolone	12/06/2017	4 years ineligibility	17/09/2021
Olga	NENAOVA	RUS	F	Middle Distance		Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Meldonium and Fonturacetam (carphedon)	07/08/2017	4 years ineligibility	17/09/2021
Royce	DATES	USA	M	Long Jump		Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2.h IAAF Rule 32.2.g IAAF Rule 32.2.f IAAF Rule 32.2.i	Administration Trafficking Possession Complicity	Jul-15	4 years ineligibility	07/11/2021
Tamara	SCHEMEROVA	RUS	F	Long Distance		Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 40.12. (a)	Participation during ineligibility	25/09/2016	1 year ineligibility added of the original period	26/06/2021
Yevgeniy	KHOKHLOV	RUS	M	Middle Distance		Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 40.12. (a)	Participation during ineligibility	25/09/2016	4 years ineligibility added of the original period	21/06/2023
Larisa	KLEYMENOVA	RUS	F	Middle Distance		Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 40.12. (a)	Participation during ineligibility	25/09/2016	4 years ineligibility added of the original period	16/09/2023
Rakhat	MAGZAMOV	KAZ	M	Sprint		Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Meldonium	13/05/2017	4 years ineligibility	24/09/2021
Oleg	KRAMAR	UKR	M	Jump		Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Stanozolol	02/04/2016	4 years ineligibility	01/04/2020
Andreea	OGRAZEANU	ROU	F	Sprint		Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Trimetazidine	18/02/2017	4 years ineligibility	17/02/2021
Mauricio	VALDIVA	CHI	M	Middle Distance		Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	CERA	26/02/2016	4 years ineligibility	01/05/2020
Ivan	LOPEZ	CHI	M	Middle Distance		Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	CERA	26/02/2016	4 years ineligibility	30/05/2020
Said	BELHARIZI	FRA	M	Long Distance		Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Cocaine	23/10/2016	4 years ineligibility	03/08/2020
Nader	BELHANBEL	MAR	M	800m	Middle Dis	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (b)	Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method (ABP)	14/07/2015	21 months in	11/12/2017
Latifa	SCHUSTER	FRA	F	Long Distance	Long Distance (3000m+)	Doping Violation		IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)	Cocaine Metabolites	09/10/2016	2 years ineligibility	28/03/2019